

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
4/27/2020 2:14 PM
No. 370411

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

PETER CLARK,

Appellant-Plaintiff,

v.

JESSE HOYOS DIAZ and JANE DOE HOYOS DIAZ,

Respondent-Defendant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

John A. Raschko, WSBA #45481
Miller, Mertens & Comfort, PLLC
1020 North Center Parkway, Suite B
Kennewick, WA 99336
(509) 374-4200 (phone)
(509) 374-4229 (fax)
jraschko@mmclegal.net
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....i

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....1

 1. Whether the trial court erred in dismissing the lawsuit filed by Clark due to a failure of proper service of process prior to the expiration of the statute of limitations.

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. Facts and Procedural History.....1

IV. ARGUMENT.....4

 A. Clark’s Lawsuit was Properly Dismissed.....4

 1. Hoyos Diaz provided Clear and Convincing Evidence of Insufficient Service.....4

 2. Service did not occur at the Usual Abode of Hoyos Diaz.....8

V. CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

Davis v. Blumenstein,
7 Wn. App. 2d 103, 432 P.3d 1251 (2019).....5,6

Gross v. Evert–Rosenberg,
85 Wn. App. 539, 933 P.2d 439 (1977).....10

In re Welfare of L.N.B.-L.,
157 Wn. App. 215, 237 P.3d 944 (2010).....5,8

<i>Martin v. Meier</i> , 111 Wn.2d 471, 760 P.2d 925 (1988).....	5
<i>Martin v. Triol</i> , 121 Wn.2d 135, 847 P.2d 471 (1993).....	5
<i>Northwick v. Long</i> , 192 Wn. App. 256, 364 P.3d 1067 (2015).....	9,10, 11
<i>State ex rel. Coughlin v. Jenkins</i> , 102 Wn. App. 60, 7 P.3d 818 (2000).....	9,10
<i>Wichert v. Caldwell</i> , 117 Wn.2d 148, 812 P.2d 858 (1991).....	12,13
<i>Witt v. Port of Olympia</i> , 126 Wn. App. 752, 109 P.3d 489 (2005).....	5
<i>Woodruff v. Spence</i> , 76 Wn. App. 207, 883 P.2d 936 (1995).....	4,10, 12

Court Rules

Wash. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 3.....	4
---------------------------------	---

Statutes

RCW 4.16.080.....	6
RCW 4.16.170.....	6
RCW 4.28.080.....	4,5,8

Secondary Sources

14 Wash. Prac., Civil Procedure § 7:1 (2d ed.).....	4
